NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING

Tuesday, 15th March, 2016, 4.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillor Jason Arthur (Chair)

Quorum: 1

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to take as
urgent business.

HARINGEY'S DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS POLICY FOR
2016/17 (PAGES 1 - 32)

The report will seek Cabinet Member approval for Haringey’s Discretionary
Housing Payments Policy 2016/17. The Cabinet Member will also be asked to
note the changes to the policy in 2016/17, following the review of the
Discretionary Housing Payments policy.

Haringey



4. THE HARINGEY SUPPORT FUND (PAGES 33 - 52)

The report will seek Cabinet Member approval to delegate authority to the
Chief Operating Officer to draw down from the remaining money held in
reserves for Local Welfare Assistance in order to increase the capacity of the
Homelessness Prevention Fund to address emergency needs and prevent
homelessness and to support the development of a local approach to
preventing crisis and supporting financial resilience.

5. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under Item 2 above.

Philip Slawther

Principal Committee Coordinator

Tel — 020 8489 2957

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Date: 7" March 2016



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Report for: Cabinet Member Signing, 15" March 2016
Item number: 3
Title: Haringey’s Discretionary Housing Payments Policy for 2016/17
" — /
y e
Report
Authorised by: Tracie Evans, Chief Operating Officer
Lead Officer: Amelia Hadjimichael Head of Benefits

Ward(s) affected:  All

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Key

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 Each year the Department for Work and Pensions makes grants available to local
authorities for Discretionary Housing Payment purposes.

1.2 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs) are administered by local authorities and
provide financial assistance (outside of the Housing Benefit and Universal Credit
regulations) to help tenants meet their housing costs. They can play an important role in
sustaining tenancies, preventing homelessness and, where needed, enabling tenants to
move to more affordable accommodation.

1.3 As part of the report on local welfare assistance presented to Cabinet on 19" January, it
was agreed that the Council would review and update its DHP policy by the end of 2015/16
to take account of the Local Government Financial Settlement allocation and the changes
that are due to come in through the Welfare Reform and Work Bill. The report noted that as
part of this review we would take steps to ensure that syste
[...]
dation.

3 Recommendations
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Resources and Culture:

3.2 Approves Haringey’s Discretionary Housing Payments Policy 2016/17 (see Appendix A)
as the means by which the Council will determine how the DHP funds will be allocated
during the 2016/17 financial year having regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment (set
out in Appendix B)

3.3 Notes recommended changes to the policy for 2016/17 taking account of the review of
DHP policy as follows:

I) Reprioritised objectives of the policy to emphasize that funds are used in a preventative
way towards homelessness and sustain tenancies in correlation with the Council strategy.
(Para 6.11)

I) Emphasis to be placed on the contribution that applicants need to make to their rent
shortfall, with a reasonable underlying principle that all claimants make some contribution
unless there is a clear reason why they should not do so. (Para 6.12)

ll) Strengthened conditionality as set out in the policy to be monitored to ensure
consistency. The service will monitor any set conditions given to a household; this will be



Page 3

taken in consideration in determining future awards, which may result in withdrawal of the
DHP. (Para 6.17)

3.4 Notes recommended proposals for introducing improved monitoring of the outcomes of
the DHP policy during 2016/17 (Para 6.23 and 6.24)

3.5 Notes recommended proposals to ensure our DHP procedures align with our overall
strategic response to welfare reform (Para’s 6.19 to 6.21 and Para 7)

4 Reasons for decision

4.1 The DHP Policy has to be reviewed each year.

4.2 Changes to the policy for 2016/17 are being proposed to ensure the policy aligns with
the Council’s strategic approach to welfare reform as set out in a report to Cabinet on 19"
January and to improve the fairness and consistency of the policy.

4.3 Changes to the procedures which underpin the policy are proposed to ensure the
policy aligns with the Council’s strategic approach to welfare r
[...]
rther capped. The average
weekly shortfall of all capped households will be £76.78.

lll) Extension of the LHA rate to new tenancies impacting on rent from April 2018 - 1112
households in the social rented sector currently pay rent above the applicable rate. The
average difference between their monthly rent and their applicable LHA rate is £167.44 per
month

6.6 Haringey’s current DHP policy was approved through Cabinet Member signing in March
2015. The Revenue and Benefits service has completed a review of the Discretionary
Housing Payments policy aimed at ensuring the policy is delivered in a fair and consistent
manner. The review has drawn on a range of evidence including service monitoring data
and a recent cumulative impact analysis of proposed welfare reform changes. The review
has considered a number of aspects of the existing policy including prioritisation of DHP
resources, the length of awards, the size of awards and the use of conditionality.

6.7 Changes to the Policy for 2016/2017 (Para 3.3)



Page 5

6.8 The Council’s Discretionary Housing Payments policy must be an aid to fair and
consistent decision-making on awards but at the same time offer sufficient flexibility so as
not to fetter the Council’s discretion. The review concluded that our existing DHP policy by
and large does provide this framework but that changes to some areas of the policy would
help to improve consistency and fairness in decision-making and align our policy with a
more strategic and preventive approach to welfare reform.

6.9 The first change we are proposing to the existing policy is to reprioritise the objectives
of the policy to emphasize that funds are used in a preventative way towards homelessness
and sustain tenancies in correlation with the Council strategy.

6.10 Currently the majority of DHP support goes to households affected by the benefit cap,
especially those with a large shortfall in rent and those in temporary accommodation, with
77% of DHP awards (and three quarters of funding) going to capped cases. This reflects
the significant impact of the cap compared to other welfare reforms. The circumstances of
applicants, and in particular their vulnerability, also plays a considerable part in award
decisions, which is consistent with the aims of the policy. (Para 3.3, I)

6.11 However, given the significant demands on our front door services as a result of
homelessness and the limits of our homelessness prevention budget to address the
quantum of need, it is important that DHP funds do more to support our broader aims
around homelessness prevention. It is therefore proposed that there is greater alignment in
the use of DHP funds with homelessness prevention funds and development of a more
collaborative decision-making mechanism between benefits and the housing service.

6.12 The second area of change to the existing policy is around the size of awards made to
applicants. Amendments have been made to the policy for 2016/17 to emphasise is that
applicants need to make a greater contribution to their rent shortfall, unless there is a clear
reason why they should not do. (Page 2 of policy Appendix A)

6.13 The key reason for this change is in order to improve the consistency of award of
DHP. The existing DHP policy notes that the amount awarded may be below the difference
between the rental liability and payment for Housing Benefit/Universal Credit and that
assessment will take account of the size of any shortfall that exists and the financial
circumstances of the claimant and others within their household. The policy also notes that
all other options available to a claimant, including reducing household expenditure, will be
taken into account when the Council assesses the merits of an application. However, there
is a current inconsistency in the rent shortfall covered for different applicants, with benefit
capped cases likely to be getting their entire rent shortfall covered whilst other applicants
do not. (Para 3.3, 1I)

6.14 This aspect of the policy will also need to link to our overall strategy for improving
financial resilience, looking to reduce reliance on forms of crisis assistance.

6.15 The third area of proposed change to the existing policy is around reference to
conditionality

6.16 There has been an ongoing inclusion of conditionality in the policy to make it clearer to
claimants what the outcomes could be if they do not adhere to conditions around their



Page 6

award, such as engaging in work programmes. Conditionality is ultimately about improving
the resilience of claimants and ensuring that they are taking responsibility for resolving their
situation to reduce long-term reliance on welfare assistance. It is therefore a key part of a
more preventive approach to welfare reform and must be used robustly and consistently

6.17 The existing policy notes that failure to meet the conditions stated in the award may
lead to initial reduction of up to 25% of the amount paid during the period of the award.
This is amended in the policy for 2016/17 to note that the service will monitor any set
conditions given to a household; this will be taken into consideration in determining future
awards, which may result in withdrawal of the DHP. The reason for this amendment is to
strengthen use of conditionality within the policy. In order to further emphasize the role of
conditionality as part of a preventative approach to DHP the following wording has also
been added to the policy 2016/17: (Para 3.3, 1l )

I) It is expected that the vast majority of people will have to face and resolve their difficulties
with the understanding and support of their social landlords, Jobcentre Plus and the
voluntary sector, without requiring a DHP in the long term. The Council understands that
DHP has a vital role in providing short term assistance during periods of crisis and in giving
vulnerable applicants adequate time to cope with changes, such as moving to a cheaper
property, increasing income or decreasi
[...]
 the overall DHP funding will be £150 million for 2016/17, an increase
of £25 million (20%) compared to 2015/16 funding. This comprises of funding for four
separate areas of support; Core funding, Local Housing Allowance (LHA), Removal
of the Spare Room Subsidy (RSRS) and Benefit Cap

The £150 million consists of a core amount of £20 million, a Benefit Cap allocation of
£40 million, a Social Rented Sector Size Criteria (‘bedroom tax’) allocation of £60
million and a Local Housing Allowance Reforms allocation of £30 million.

Haringey’s share of this £150 million grant is £1,726,627, broken down as follows:

Core amount £207,195.24 Estimated
Benefit Cap £863,313,50 Estimated
Social Rented Sector Size Criteria £414,390,48 Estimated
Local Housing Allowance Reforms  £241,727,78 Estimated
Total £1,726,627 Actual

The Council needs to consider how to allocate these limited DHP resources in a way
that is not only fair but also supports those that are in most need of assistance. It is
expected that from autumn 2016 five times as many households could be affected by
the benefit cap extension. The Council has the ability to top up the fund by up to
150%.



Page 12

Haringey

Haringey’s DHP scheme

Welfare reform is aimed at encouraging people to move into work, increase their
working hours and/or move to more affordable accommodation.

Although it is hoped that many people will be able to address and resolve their
difficulties without the need for a DHP, the Council recognises that DHPs have an
important role to play in providing tenants with short term assistance to ease
transitions and allow households time to find a way to resolve their difficulties.

The overriding principles of Haringey’s DHP scheme are as follows:
e To prevent homelessness and to sustain tenancies;
e All claimants will be treated fairly;

e It is expected that applicants make a contribution to their rent shortfall, unless
there is a clear reason why they cannot do so;

e All DHP applications will be as
[...]
dship who will seek to be awarded a DHP in 2016-17,
particularly if proposed changes to the level of the Benefit Cap are implemented, and
the Benefits Family Premium is removed for new cases. The spread of claimants with
protected characteristics requiring DHP can be expected to be similar to the current
spread of claimants. No protected characteristic group can be predicted to be more
affected in 2016-17 than at present.

Decisions will need to be taken as to which might be classed as the cases in the most
exceptional need. In 2016/17 our policy will put greater emphasis on measures to
prevent homelessness, through collaboration with Homes for Haringey. It could be
that claimants with very high shortfalls in rent, may be living in the most expensive
accommodation, and so will have to be prioritised for assistance from our
Homelessness Team to relocate to cheaper accommodation, though there is difficulty
in sourcing such accommodation close to London. We could similarly apply these
principles to such tenants who we determine to be furthest from the job market, and
less likely to be able to maintain their homes without support from DHP.

We may have to decide that claimants with the lowest shortfalls cannot be assisted as
much, and should seek to renegotiate rents with their landlords, or find the funds to
pay these smaller shortfalls themsleves. The policy has been amended for 2016/17 so
that all claimants will now be expected to make a contribution to their rent shortfall
unless there is a good reason why they should not do so. This is intended to improve
the consistency and fairness in awards across different groups of claimants.

Improving financial resilience and addressing underlying issues to reduce reliance on
crisis payments will be a key aim of our strategic approach to welfare reform in
2016/17. In 2016/17 we intend to strengthen our approach to conditionality within our
DHP policy in order to ensure claimants are engaged in activities to resolve their
sit
[...]
ct was extended for 12
months in March 2015 and the contract is due to end on 315t March 2016.

1.2 At the 19" January Cabinet meeting it was agreed that when the current Support Fund
contract ends, the existing scheme should be brought to an end and a proposal should be
brought to the Cabinet Member for resources outlining how the Council will meet the needs
of those who would have been eligible for support under the scheme. It was also agreed
that remaining resources for local welfare assistance held in reserves should be aligned
with other forms of assistance for those in financial hardship and a clear plan developed for
targeting these resources to meet existing and future support needs.

2 Cabinet Member Introduction



Page 34

2.1 The Government’s decision to remove support for local financial assistance is deeply
troubling when considered alongside its other welfare reforms, which are causing hardship
for low-paid families across the borough. The Council remains committed to supporting the
most vulnerable members of our community who may need assistance during key moments
of crisis in their lives and this report sets out the interim measures to be put in place for
those who would have been eligible for support through our local welfare assistance
scheme.

2.2 Further reforms within the Welfare Reform and Work Bill will have a significant impact
on low paid families across the borough. Not only are a wider number of residents likely to
be impacted by welfare reform but the extent of financial hardship for those affected is
likely to increase. In the context of these challenges it is important that the Council uses its
limited resources as effectively as possible and looks to develop a more preventive
approach that improves the financial resilience of our vulnerable residents and reduces
reliance on crisis support.

3 Recommendations
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for resources:

3.1 Agrees to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to draw down from the
remaining money held in reserves for Local Welfare Assistance in order to increase the
capacity of the Homelessness Prevention Fund to address emergency needs and prevent
homelessness and to support the development of a local approach to preventing crisis and
supporting financial resilience.

4 Reason for decision

4.1 An element of the remaining reserves in the fund will be made available to prevent
homelessness and sustain tenancies; the Benefit Team will work in collaboration with the
Welfare Reform Team and Financial Inclusion Team.

4.2 Communication to signpost all kinds of support that are currently available will be
promoted on our website and to our partners, a workshop will also be held with key
partners in order to effectively communicate the changes to work together to signpost as
many applicants as possible to other means of support that is available within the voluntary
and community sector.

5 Alternative options considered

5.1 Consideration was given to a number of options. Although there is currently enough
remaining in reserves to extend the contract for an additional year, this is not considered
the best use of these resources as the Support Fund is expensive to administer and only
supports a small proportion of those facing financial hardship. Continuing with an externally
administered scheme also increases the potential for duplication and reduces opportunities
to better coordinate existing resources.

5.2 Given the limited resources remaining within reserves it is not considered good value for
money to use these resources to set up an in-house scheme which could only be
supported for a limited period of time.



Page 35

5.3 Doing nothing is not considered to be a viable option given the anticipated impact of
welfare reform changes on demand for financial assistance and support in the borough, it is
imperative that we use this fund to address homelessness and to sustain tenancies.

6 Background information

6.1 The Support Fund is Haringey’s local welfare assistance scheme. It was introduced as a
result of the Welfare Reform Act 2013 which abolished the discretionary part of the Social
Fund previously administered by the DWP. In place of the Social Fund, local authorities
received government funding to provide locally administered assistance to the vulnerable
but had discretion in how this funding was targeted. In 2015/16 the Government removed
grant funding for Local Welfare Assistance. Haringey, in common with a number of other
authorities had not spent all its previous grant allocation and opted to continue the Support
Fund scheme with the remaining reserves during 2015/16.

6.2 The current Support Fund contract with Northgate is due to end on March 315 2016.
Following the end of the current Support Fund contract, there will be £0.9 million in
reserves remaining. At Cabinet on January 19" 2016 it was agreed that

i.  The existing Support Fund scheme should be closed at the end of the current
contract

i.  That remaining resources for local welfare assistance held in reserves should be
aligned with other forms of assistance for those in financial hardship and a clear
plan developed for how these resources should be targeted to meet existing and
future support needs

ii.  That areport was brought to the Cabinet Member for Resources in March 2016
outlining how the Council will meet the needs of those who would have been eligible
for support under the scheme when the scheme closes on 15 April

6.3 In order to determine what interim support measures are required following closure of
the scheme, the Benefits service has considered the types of cases that are currently
receiving funding from the scheme and the extent to which these are aligned with the
existing Support Fund policy and our priority outcomes within the Corporate Plan. Key
findings of this review work are:

i.  The Support Fund is currently reaching only a small number of residents, with 299
awards made between April 2015 and Ja
[...]
r moving into settled tenancies. Under the current Support Fund structure,
decisions on provision of these items is made separately to established
policies/mechanisms for assessing and meeting the support needs of vulnerable
households, such as through care and support packages.

6.11 Proposals for meeting needs from 1st April 2016

6.12 There is currently no clear evidence base for the targeting of welfare assistance funds
through the Support Fund. Given the significant impact that planned national changes to
welfare support will have on the incomes of some of our most vulnerable residents, it is
important that the Council ensures the limited resources it holds for welfare support are
effectively targeted and support our objectives around early help and prevention. The
Council has therefore committed to developing a clear plan for targeting the resources for
local welfare assistance currently held in reserves, particularly aimed at reducing demand
for crisis and emergency support and increasing financial resilience. This process will
involve engagement with relevant Council services and partners, including in the voluntary
and community sector. It is intended that this consultation will take place between March
and June of 2016 and further proposals will be brought to the Cabinet Member for
approval.

6.13 Designing a more robust and evidence based approach will take time and in the
meantime it is recognised that some form of transitional crisis support will be needed for
the highest priority cases who would have been eligible for support through the Support
Fund, in particular to ensure tenancies are sustained and homelessness prevented.

6.14 From 1% April it is therefore proposed that:

i. Emergency needs for those at risk of homelessness, for example support for
tenancy deposits and rent in advance, are met through the existing Homelessness
Prevention Fund held within housing

ii.  That authority is delegated to the Chief Operating Officer to draw down from the
remaining money held in reserves for Local Welfare Assistance in order to increase
the capacity of the Homelessness Prevention Fund and to support the development
of a local approach to preventing crisis and supporting financial resilience

iii.  Prior to closure of the Support Fund, the Council updates its website and
communicates with those services and organisations that currently make referrals to
the scheme in order to promote and signpost to the different forms of support
available for those facing financial difficulty following closure of the scheme

7. Contribution to strategic objectives

7.1 The proposals within this report are part of a process to develop a more strategic
response to welfare reform which was set out in the report to Cabinet of 19" January 2016.
Developing a more strategic approach to welfare reform supports a number of our
corporate priorities, including preventing homelessness, ensuring residents can find and



Page 38

keep good quality employment, and supporting residents to live independent lives. In
addition, supporting those affected by welfare reform is central to our ambition to create a
fair and equal borough by tackling the underlying factors of poverty and exclusion.

8. Statutory Officer comments

8.1 Equalities Comments

8.1.1

8.1.2

Those in receipt of financial assistance are amongst some of the most vulnerable
residents in the borough and include a high proportion of those from the protected
groups. An EqlA was completed in relation to the decision to close the Support
Fund taken to Cabinet on 19" January 2016. The EqglA has been updated to reflect
the proposals within this report and is attached as Appendix A to this document.

As part of the recommended mitigating actions within the EqglA it was proposed that
households no longer able to access financial assistance through the Support Fund
scheme should be offered alternative sources of support where appropriate. Based
on a review of existing support provided through the scheme, the Council is
proposing to use some of the money held in reserves to increase capacity within its
homelessness prevention budget to ensure that the most critical needs continue to
be met following closure of the scheme. The Council is also proposing to use the
remaining resources to support a more preventive approach that increases financial
resilience and reduces reliance on crisis support.

8.2 Chief Finance Officer comments

8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

It is not anticipated that there will be any significant budgetary impact from the
proposals outlined in this report to align Haringey’s local welfare assistance scheme
with other forms of assistance for those in financial hardship, given the intention to
draw down against existing grant allocation funds currently held in reserves.

A broader piece of work around improving financial resilience and reducing reliance
on crisis support to be undertaken in 2016/17 is expected to consider how
resources should be targeted to meet existing and future support needs.

In 2015/16 the Government removed grant funding for Local Welfare
Assistance. Haringey opted to continue the Support Fund scheme with the
remaining reserves during 2015/16. Although the government stated that
councils should continue to provide local support funds concentrated on
those facing greatest difficulty in managing their income, it decided not to
place a new duty on local authorities in respect of the new provision. Funds
were to have flexibility to allow help to those in genuine need. The Council still
has some fund money available for use in this way. It proposes to develop a
new approach to its use over the coming months, but in the meantime it
wishes to continue to provide support, particularly in respect of
Homelesshess Prevention.



Page 39

8.3 Comments of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance

8.3.1 The report seeks to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to draw
down money from reserves during 2016/17, in order to increase the capacity
of the Homelessness Prevention Fund to address emergency needs, sustain
tenancies and prevent homelessness. This can be achieved using the power
the authority has to do anything for the benefit of the authority, its area or
residents present or in its area under s1 of the Localism Act 2011 (the general
power of competence).

9 Use of Appendices
9.1 Appendix A EqlA — Support Fund

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985



This page is intentionally left blank



l.l |

LONDON H /

Equality Impact Assessment
Name of Project

Service area responsible

Name of completing officer

Approved by Director / Assistant
Director

The Equality Act 2010 places a ‘General Duty’ on all public bodies to have ‘due regard’ to:
- Eliminating discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under the Act
- Advancing equality of opportunity between those with ‘protected characteristics’ and those without them

Local Welfare Assistance

Revenues and Benefitss

Amelia Hadjimichael

—

Cabinet meeting date
If applicable

Date EqlA created

Date of approval

- Fostering good relations between those with ‘protected characteristics’ and those without them.

In addition the Council complies with the Marriage (same sex couples) Act 2013.
Haringey Council also has a ‘Specific Duty’ to publish information about people affected by our policies and practices.

All assessments must be published on the Haringey equalities web pages. All Cabinet papers MUST include a link to the web page

where this assessment will be published.

This Equality Impact Assessment provides evidence for meeting the Council’s commitment to equality and the responsibilities outlined above, for

more information about the Councils commitment to equality; please visit the Council’s website.

07.03.16

T abed



Stage 1 — Names of those involved in preparing the EqQIA

1. Project Lead — Amelia Hadjimichael

2. Equalities / HR — Kathryn Booth

3. Legal Advisor (w
[...]
he
remaining resources held in reserves should be targeted will the the subject
of further conversations with Council services and our partners, including
the Voluntary and Community Sector.

Stage 7 - Consultation and follow up data from actions set above

Data Source (include link where published)

What does this data include?

Consultation has not been undertaken specifically on the closure

61 abed



of the Support Fund. This is due to the one-off and discretionary
nature of the scheme. However, the Council plans to consult on
the development of proposals for using the remaining resources
held in reserves for local welfare assistance.

Stage 8 - Final impact analysis

Those in receipt of financial assistance are amongst some of the most vulnerable residents in the borough and include a high proportion of
those from the protected groups. For 2016/17 it is proposed that the Council develops a clear plan for how resources should be targeted to
meet the needs of vulnerable groups of residents who face financial difficulties. Our approach in 2016/17 will be focussed more on improving
financial resilience and reducing reliance on crisis support.

The Support Fund has supported only a small number of residents and closure of the scheme should therefore have a low impact. However, it
is recognised that protected groups may be more disproportionately affected. As part of the recommended mitigating actions within the EqlA

is proposed that households no longer able to access financial assistance throught the Support Fund are offered alternative sources of support

where appropriate, including through referral for homelessness prevention support.

it

0gG abed

10



Stage 9 - Equality Impact Assessment Review Log

Review approved by Director / Assistant Director Date of review

Review approved by Director / Assistant Director Date of review

Stage 10 — Publication

Ensure the completed EqlA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.

11

TG abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Haringey's Discretionary Housing Payments Policy for 2016/17
	Appendix A - Discretionary Housing Payments Policy 2016-17 (2)
	Signed Appendix B - DHP EQIA

	4 The Haringey Support Fund
	Appendix A - Signed EqIA Support Fund




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON Tuesday, 15th March, 2016, 16:00 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Jason Arthur, Cabinet Member for Resources and Culture  
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the 
agenda in respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed 
and noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

3. HARINGEY'S DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS POLICY FOR 2016/17  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report  which sought approval for Haringey’s 
Discretionary Housing Payments Policy 2016/17. The Cabinet Member was also 
asked to note the changes in 2016/17, following a review of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve Haringey’s Discretionary Housing Payments Policy 2016/17 (see 

Appendix A of the report) as the means by which the Council will determine how 

the DHP funds will be allocated during the 2016/17 financial year having regard to 

the Equalities Impact Assessment (set out in Appendix B of the report) 

 

2. To note recommended changes to the policy for 2016/17 taking account of the 

review of DHP policy as follows:  

 

i. Reprioritised objectives of the policy to emphasize that funds are used in a 

preventative way towards homelessness and sustain tenancies in correlation 

with the Council strategy. (Paragraph 6.11 of the report) 

ii. Emphasis to be placed on the contribution that applicants need to make to their 

rent shortfall, with a reasonable underlying principle that all claimants make 

some contribution unless there is a clear reason why they should not do so. 

(Paragraph 6.12 of the report) 

iii. Strengthened conditionality as set out in the policy to be monitored to ensure 

consistency. The service will monitor any set conditions given to a household; 



 

this will be taken in consideration in determining future awards, which may 

result in withdrawal of the DHP. (Paragraph 6.17 of the report) 

 

3. To note recommended proposals for introducing improved monitoring of the 

outcomes of the DHP policy during 2016/17 (Paragraphs 6.23 and 6.24 of the 

report)  

 

4. To note recommended proposals to ensure our DHP procedures align with our 

overall strategic response to welfare reform (Paragraphs 6.19 to 6.21 and 

Paragraph 7 of the report) 

 
4. THE HARINGEY SUPPORT FUND  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined how the Council would meet 
the needs of those would have previously been eligible for support under the Support 
Fund, the contract for which was due to expire on 31st March 2016. The report sought 
Cabinet Member approval to agree that remaining resources for local welfare 
assistance held in reserves should be aligned with other forms of assistance for those 
in financial hardship and a clear plan be developed for targeting these resources to 
meet existing and future support needs.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to draw down from the 
remaining money held in reserves for Local Welfare Assistance in order to increase 
the capacity of the Homelessness Prevention Fund to address emergency needs and 
prevent homelessness and to support the development of a local approach to 
preventing crisis and supporting financial resilience. 
 

5. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


